3.2   Resources Histogram

 Figure 3.  Sample of resources needed histogram.

As seen in Figure 3, MR1 maximum required per unit time is reduces to meet the pool level,

which was in this example 10% less.

3.3   Extra Increase in Resources Cost

Decreasing the pool of resources by the following percentage of the maximum resources needed

created a sensitivity analysis: (i) 10%, (ii) 15%, (iii) 20%, (iv) 25%.  As mentioned before, each

resource has two different cost:  (1) Cost within the pool limit, (2) Cost when exceeding the pool

limit.  In the sensitivity analysis, we increased the cost of the resources exceeding the pool limit

by the following percentages from the original cost within the pool limit; (i) 10%, (ii) 15%, (iii)

20%, (iv) 25%, (v) 30%.  There was a significant decrease in the cost of the extra resources.

Table 1 shows the extra cost needed before optimization, while Table 2 shows the extra cost

needed after optimization.

Resilient Structures and Sustainable Construction

5

Table 1.  Base schedule extra cost of resources needed.

Base Extra Cost of Resources

Pool
Extra Resources Increase in Price

B10% B15% B20% B25% B30%

-10% 7,430 8,905 14,860 18,575 22,290

-15% 18,451 27,676 36,902 46,127 55,352

-20% 37,924 56,886 75,848 94,810 113,772

-25% 77,426 116,139 154,853 193,566 232,279

Table 2.  Optimized schedule extra cost of resources needed.

Optimized Extra Cost of Resources

Pool
Extra Resources Increase in Price

O10% O15% O20% O25% O30%

-10% 70 105 140 175 210

-15% 105 18,368 24,490 30,613 36,735

-20% 140 34,436 45,914 57,393 68,871

-25% 175 115,389 153,853 192,316 230,779

Figure 4 shows the graph of Tables 1 and 2; where “B” indicates Base Schedule and “O”

indicates Optimized Schedule.

Figure 4.  Increase in price of extra resources needed in Base Schedule and Optimized Schedule with

different increase in the cost of the resources.

4   CONCLUSIONS

In the literature, most of the studies were on levelling multiple resources for a single project or

leveling single resource for multiple projects without taking into consideration the cost.  This

Pellicer, E., Adam, J. M., Yepes, V., Singh, A., and Yazdani, S. (eds.)

6

study was on levelling multiple resources for multiple projects and minimizing the cost of the